| <b>RESOL</b> | .UTION | NO. |  |
|--------------|--------|-----|--|
|              |        |     |  |

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION PROVIDING THE SAN MATEO COUNTY / SILICON VALLEY CONVENTION & VISITORS BUREAU FILM COMMISSION WITH A FORMAL DESIGNATION TO SERVE AS SAN MATEO COUNTY'S REGIONAL FILM PARTNER WITH THE CALIFORNIA FILM COMMISSION

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, The Film Commission within the San Mateo County/Silicon Valley Convention & Visitors Bureau (The Bureau) performs the functions of an official film commission in San Mateo County for the state and anyone considering filming in the area, and has recruited and assisted with filming that has generated millions of dollars for our area. The Bureau's Film Commissioner is also now one of 51 film commissioners/liaisons in the state with the official Accredited Film Commissioner credential; and

WHEREAS, The California Film Commission is requesting a Resolution attesting to the fact that The Bureau's Film Commission is the official film commission for the County of San Mateo, in an effort to prevent any and every unofficial organization from labeling itself a "film commission"; and

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors provides The San Mateo County / Silicon Valley Convention and Visitors Bureau's Film Commission with a formal designation to serve as its Regional

Film Partner with the California Film Commission and authorizes the San Mateo County / Silicon Valley Convention & Visitors Bureau's Film Commission to act as its representative as the Regional Film Partner to the film industry in providing location services, and promoting the County of San Mateo as a film location, and that the Board agrees to lend its support to the efforts of the San Mateo County / Silicon Valley Convention & Visitors Bureau in promoting same. This resolution shall remain in full force and effect until a resolution of the Board is adopted amending or rescinding it.

\* \* \* \* \* \*